ORDINANCE No. 182203
*Amend contract with CH2M Hill for additional work and compensation and to extend the contract time for the Fanno Basin pump station pressure main – Garden Home Section, Project No. 8293 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 37100)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1.
The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) has need of continuing professional engineering services provided by CH2M Hill for the completion of design for emergency repairs, and replacement of the Fanno Basin pressure line – Garden Home Section.
2.
CH2M Hill is providing professional engineering services under Contract No.37100, effective on October 1, 2006 with an expiration date of December 31, 2008.
3.
Investigations by BES have resulted in the discovery of additional and unanticipated problems in the Garden Home Section of the Fanno Basin pressure line that have caused this project to expand to include many more repair locations, which will be followed by the complete replacement of this section of the pressure line.

4.
The established cost of this contract amendment is $160,272.  Funds are available in the Sewer System Operating Fund, FY 2008-09 Budget, Bureau of Environmental Services, Center Code 145-22-110, Project Number 8293, Account No. 521000.
NOW, THEREFORE, the council directs:

a.
The Commissioner of Public Utilities and Auditor are authorized to increase the contract amount, and extend the contract time of amended contract No. 37100 with CH2M Hill for the purpose described in Section 1, in the amount of $160,272.

b.
The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants chargeable to the Sewer System Operating Fund Budget when demand is presented and approved by the proper authority.

Section 2. 
The Council declares that an emergency exists because the Fanno Basin PS pressure line is currently inoperable due to multiple localized failures, and all Fanno Basin flow is being diverted to Clean Water Services (CWS) resulting in significant costs to the City of Portland.  Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, September 24, 2008
Gary Blackmer
Sam Adams

Commissioner of Public Utilities



Auditor of the City of Portland








By /s/ Susan Parsons
Daniel J. Hebert, P.E.
August 25, 2008






Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1311-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182203
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	===
	===

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


