AMENDMENT NO    1__    
CONTRACT NO.     37100

FOR

FANNO BASIN PUMP STATION PRESSURE MAIN – GARDEN HOME SECTION     
Pursuant to Ordinance No. _______________ 
This Contract was made and entered into on the   1st day of October, 2006, by and between CH2M HILL, hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.

1. This contract is hereby extended through   December 31, 2010.

2. Additional work is necessary as described in Exhibit A of this amendment.
3. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $160,272.00.  The project task budget amounts are adjusted as indicated in Exhibit A, Section IV PAYMENT SCHEDULE.
All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.



          CH2M HILL



    



By:  












Date














(Name and Title)










Address:     *




            



Telephone: 





Approved as to Form:
CITY OF PORTLAND

                                                 

By: 






City Attorney
Date
          Auditor
 
          

Date







   


By: 








        Mayor/Elected Official

Date
EXHIBIT A

Amendment No. 1 – Contract No. 37100

Fanno Basin Pump Station Pressure Main – Garden Home Section
The following additions to the originally authorized scope of work and payment schedule are necessary for the development of the project:

I
PROJECT BACKGROUND
Two failures in the Garden Home section of the FABA PS pressure line that occurred in March and April of 2008 necessitated taking the pump station and pressure line out of service to perform additional investigations, and to develop design details for repairing the high density polyethylene (HDPE) pipe.    BES has asked the Contractor to assist in resolving these issues by completing the additional tasks described below.
III
SCOPE OF WORK
Task 1 – Project Management

The budget for this task needs to be increased because the project has expanded from a limited rehabilitation project into temporary repair project with many more repair locations, to be followed by the complete replacement of the Garden Home section of the Fanno pressure line.

The project completion date is extended through December 31, 2010, which results in additional monthly invoices and status reports.
Contractor will also attend up to 16 additional project meetings, which are anticipated to be 4 hours per meeting.
Task 2 – Design Services

Revise the previously prepared 100% Garden Home Section rehabilitation plans to include additional repair locations and details:

It is assumed that details for two different types of repair details will be required and will be prepared.  One detail that includes an HDPE spool section installed with two electrofusion couplers and an exterior stainless steel restraint rod assembly, and a second detail that includes only stainless steel exterior restraint rods with electrofusion restraints and steel backing plates. 
An overall plan view of the Garden Home Section pipeline will be added to the plan set.  Anticipated repair locations as identified by BES will be added to the plan sheets.  Plans are to be prepared on an expedited basis as requested by BES.
No additional survey or easement identification is included in this task.

Prepare a plan set and technical specifications for a ductile iron replacement pressure line:
Contractor will prepare a plan set and technical specifications for the potential replacement of the Garden Home Section of the Fanno pressure line with a restrained ductile iron pipeline system.  Plans will be based on the existing horizontal and vertical alignment of the forcemain.  Plans will include corrosion control design.  Design will include pipe class, type of restraint and restraint calculations.

Hydraulics and surge analysis will be done by others, and will be provided to Contractor by BES.   Selection and placement of air/vacuum relief valve assemblies will be completed by others and is not the responsibility of Contractor.  The requirements for temporary construction easements will be determined by BES.
No additional survey work is included in this task.
Prepare a plan set and technical specifications for a twin welded steel replacement pressure line:

Contractor will prepare a plan set and technical specifications for the replacement of the Garden Home section of the Fanno pressure line with a twin welded steel pipeline system.  Alignment will be based on removal of the existing 32-inch HDPE pipe and will follow the horizontal and vertical alignment of the existing forcemain.  The pipes will connect to steel pipelines designed by others on the downstream side.  Upstream, the 28-inch will connect to the existing Fanno Pump Station steel flange.  The upstream connection for the 18-inch will be in the vicinity of the existing Fanno Pump Station; however, the actual point of termination will be directed by BES.  Plans will include steel thickness, lining and coating materials, minimum pipe separation distance, and corrosion control design for both pipes.  

The twin steel pressure lines are to be 28-inch diameter and 18-inch diameter and will be installed parallel to each other in the same trench.  The design anticipates both pressure lines will be installed; however, a contingency will be included to remove the 18-inch forcemain from the plans and specifications at the 90-percent design level.  

Contractor will prepare plans for the temporary diversion and control of traffic.  Contractor will also prepare erosion control drawings based on the latest City Erosion Control Manual.  Contractor will prepare a 1200-C NPDES Permit application for the Garden Home Section of the project.
Plans are to be based on the existing Fanno – Garden Home survey base, as amended with existing easements and right-of-way.  No additional survey work is included in this task.
Plans and technical specifications will be submitted to the BES project manager at the 90-percent design development level for formal comments.  Informal submittals and coordination will take place at key decision points prior to the 90-percent submittal.

Hydraulics and surge analysis will be done by others and provided to Contractor by BES. Selection and placement of air/vacuum relief valves will be completed by others and is not the responsibility of Contractor.  
The identification of existing right-of-way and permanent easements will be determined by the Bureau.  The Contractor will determine the need for and the location of Temporary Construction Easements.  Construction staging areas will not be identified on the plans.

Permits, with the exception of the 1200-C, and land use approvals will be done by others.  Contractor will assist with permits by supplying information and drawings developed during the design process.

Contractor will meet with the Bureau and other consultants on an as required basis to coordinate design with the Multnomah Section and with permit applications.

Items to be provided by BES
1.  General conditions and front end Specifications
2.  Survey data and ROW widths

3.  Surface restoration requirements and related Specifications
Geotechnical Scope for Steel Pipeline Replacement

Summary of Geotechnical Work
The geotechnical scope as prepared would take advantage of the scheduled emergency repair work on the HDPE portion of the pipe to allow for observations of soil and groundwater conditions during excavation for the repair work. The proposed scope consists of observing and documenting conditions at approximately twelve (12) repair locations spread along roughly 6,300 lineal feet of the pipeline. Soil samples will be collected from the excavations to allow for laboratory testing to determine corrosivity and engineering properties of the soils encountered. A geotechnical data report will be prepared along with a geotechnical baseline report for the project. Findings from the site observations and testing will be utilized to support final design for the pipeline replacement. 
A detailed scope for the geotechnical work is provided below:

Work Planning and Records Review

Gather and review existing geotechnical and geologic literature for the existing pipeline and project area. Sources may include soils reports, soils mapping, geology and groundwater reports, and construction records. 

Review proposed emergency repair areas and select locations where observations will be made. Select approximately twelve locations with several backup locations to allow for observations at approximately 500 to 700 foot centers along the alignment.  Select some locations where the required excavations will be near important facilities or roads, or where they will be deep.

Develop field safety instructions for the work. 
Field Work

Geotechnical engineers with CH2M HILL would observe excavations for emergency repair work at approximately 12 locations along the HDPE pipeline between approximately Station 0+00 and 70+00. For the purpose of developing this scope and fee estimate it is assumed that engineers will observe excavations and backfill work at six (6) sites for eight (8) hours each and at six (6) sites for four (4) hours each.

Site observation reports will be developed for each site. These observation reports will include information on the following:

· Excavating equipment used

· Descriptions , classifications, and depths of soils encountered

· Excavation conditions and stability of ground

· Shoring systems utilized and effectiveness of these systems

· Groundwater conditions and estimated rates of groundwater inflow into excavations

· Methods and effectiveness of groundwater control measures used

· Variability of groundwater inflow rates

· Potential for reuse of native soils and granular pipe zone and pipe bedding fill. 

Photographs will be taken at each location and used to develop a photograph log that will be included in the geotechnical data report. 

Collect soil samples and select representative samples for pH and resistivity testing and for laboratory testing to determine index properties and engineering parameters needed for design. 

Prepare Data Report

Develop a geotechnical data report to be used as a basis of design and to be made available the chosen contractor or to bidders for construction.  Prepare final site observation reports, logs of soil conditions, photograph log, and summarize the laboratory test data.  Prepare a summary of the geotechnical conditions and variability along the entire pipeline including results from field work as well as data from published geologic reports. 

Prepare Geotechnical Baseline Report

Prepare a Geotechnical Baseline Report (GBR) for incorporation into the bid documents. The GBR will establish a contractual understanding of the geotechnical conditions anticipated to be encountered during construction of the replacement pipeline and will establish risk apportioning between the City and contractor. The GBR will set baselines for geotechnical conditions and ground and groundwater behavior to provide a basis for bidding and will assist in resolution of any claims of differing site conditions. 

CH2M HILL will coordinate the development of the GBR with the City to establish the baseline conditions that will be provided in the document. The geotechnical baseline conditions (baselines) contained within the GBR will not necessarily be geotechnical fact. The baselines will be developed using judgment to interpolate between observed excavations for the emergency repairs and will extrapolate data from previous geotechnical reports, laboratory tests and other available sources of subsurface information.  The judgment applied in the interpolations and extrapolations will be made only after discussions with the City regarding the City’s philosophy and guidance on proportioning risk.

The GBR will:

· Present the geotechnical and construction conditions that formed the basis of design for this project.

· Identify important considerations, key project constraints, and select requirements that must be addressed by bidders during bid preparation and construction.

· Provide information to assist bidders in evaluating requirements for excavating and supporting the ground.

· Provide information to assist bidders in evaluating requirements for groundwater control.

· Provide baseline conditions to assist the contractor in assessing subsurface conditions encountered and in documenting the basis for any claimed DSC.

· Provide guidance in administering the contract, monitoring contractor performance and in evaluating any DSC claims.

Final Design Support

Assist with the final design and development of contract documents for the pipeline replacement. Evaluate the construction and design requirements for the project and use them to develop appropriate specification language and drawing details.  

Items to be delivered by Contractor

90% design deliverables will be as follows:

1. 90% Drawings will be electronically drafted using AutoCad.  Two sets of comb-bound, half-size drawings will be submitted.  

2. Draft Technical Specifications; two comb-bound copies will be delivered.

3. Draft Design Basis Report; two comb-bound copies will be delivered.

4. Draft Geotechnical Findings report; two comb-bound copies will be delivered.

5. 90% Opinion of Cost

100% design deliverables will be as follows:

1. One electronic drawing set, one pdf drawing set, one set of full-size signed and stamped drawings, and one set of half-size signed and stamped drawings will be submitted.  

2. Technical Specifications.  One electronic copy and two comb-bound copies will be delivered.

3. Design Basis Report.  One electronic copy and two comb-bound copies will be delivered.

4. Geotechnical Findings report.  One electronic copy and two comb-bound copies will be delivered.

5. 100% Opinion of Cost

Task 3 – Services during Bidding
The budget for this task needs to be increased because the project has expanded from a limited rehabilitation project into temporary repair project with many more repair locations, to be followed by the complete replacement of the Garden Home section of the Fanno pressure line.
Work items during the bidding period will include interpreting plans and specifications; attending up to two pre-bid conference for prospective bidders, including one on-site visit, and responding to questions that are raised during the bidding process.  The preparation of one contract addendum is included in the budget.  Contractor will assist the city in reviewing and analyzing bids.
Task 4 – Services during Construction
The budget for this task needs to be increased because the project has expanded from a limited rehabilitation project into temporary repair project with many more repair locations, to be followed by the complete replacement of the Garden Home section of the Fanno pressure line.

During the construction phase of the project the Contractor will provide engineering support for BES construction management on a time and expense basis.  This may include providing a Project Representative to observe construction activities, at the request of the Bureau.  Contractor will provide interpretation of the drawings and technical specifications through responses to Design Clarification/Requests for Information (DC/RFI), Change Order support, submittal review, and attendance at construction progress meetings, on an as requested basis.
IV
PAYMENT SCHEDULE – Project Task Budget Adjustments
	TASK
	DESCRIPTION
	Current 

Task Budget Amounts
	Amendment

No. 1

Amounts
	Adjusted Task Budget Amounts

	1.0
	Project Management
	$ 18,111
	$  20,221
	$    38,332

	2.0
	Design Services
	$ 98,905
	$  130,244
	$  229,149

	3.0
	Services during Bidding
	$   6,934
	$    2,372
	$    9,306

	4.0
	Services during Construction
	$ 21,388
	$ 7,435
	$   28,823

	Total Contract Amounts
	$ 145,338
	$ 160,272
	$  305,610


	Summary of the Originally Authorized Contract amount, and Approved and Proposed Amendments
	Percentage of the original Authorized Contract Amount

	Contract No. 37100, authorized by Ordinance No. 180541, Passed by the Council October 25, 2006
	$ 145,338
	100%

	Proposed Amendment No. 1
	$ 160,272
	110.28%

	
	
	

	Total Amount of Approved and Proposed Contract Amendments
	$ 160,272
	110.28%





