
3 å$ ,i-* 4L 4å {i 

AMENDMENT NO, 3 

CONTRACT NO. 37100 

FOR 

FANNO BASIN PUMP STATION PRESSURE MAIN _ GARDEN HOME SECTION 

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 

This Contract was made and entered by and between CH2M Hill, hereinafter called 
Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by 
and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City. 

1. 	 Additional work is necessary as described in Exhibit A of this amendment. 

2. 	 Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $68,931. The 
project task budget amounts are adjusted as indicated in Exhibit A, Section lV 
Payment Schedule. The new not-to-exceed total contract amount is $434,489. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and 
the same contract amendment. 

,. , 

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic 
means, inc[jding the use of electronic signatures. r : .:' 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: 

CH2M HILL 

By: Date: 

Name: David W. Green 

Title: Vice President 

Address: 2O2O SW 4rH Avenue. Suite 300. Portland. OR 97201-4953 

Telephone: 503-235-5000 

1of 5	 REV 01/09 



:q. I lf {L {4, {t 

Contract No. 37100 Amendment No. 3 

Contract Title: FANNO BASIN PUMP STATION PRESSURE LINE - GARDEN HOME SECTION 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 

By: Date: 
Purchasing Agent 

By: Date: 
Elected Official 

Approved: 

By: Date: 
Office of City Auditor 

Aooroved as to Form: 
APPROVEDAS TO FORM 

By: Date: +/t+/r+_
I 

2of5 REV 01/09 



I 

Í, s:. {t,4'å {; 

EXHIBIT A 
Amendment No. 3 - Contract No. 37100 

Fanno Basin Pump Station Pressure Main - Garden Home Section 

The following additions to the originally authorized and previously amended scope of 
work and payment schedule are necessary for the development of the project: 

PROJECT BACKGROUND 

The scope of work in the original contract (Ordinance 180541) and Amendment 
No. 'l (Ordinance 182203) for the replacement pipeline was based on 
maintaining the existing firm capacity of 24-cfs. BES Systems Analysis modeling 
of the Fanno Basin sewage collection and conveyance system has demonstrated 
that the Fanno Basin (FABA) pump station's firm pumping capacity must be 
increased from 24-aubic feet per second (cfs) to a minimum of 40-cfs in order to 
effectively capture and convey the peak flows generated in a design storm event. 
ln addition multiple joint failures, and associated sewage releases have occurred 
in the Garden Home section of the FABA PS pressure line. 

ln order to accommodate the increased flow requirement BES has decided to 
replace the existing single 32-inch O.D. high density polyethylene (HDPE) pipe 
that comprises the Garden Home Section of the FABA pump station pressure 
line with two parallel 3O-inch nominal welded steel pipelines. A fiber optic conduit 
system will also be installed along the entire alignment. BES has asked the 
Contractor to assist in resolving these issues by completing the additional tasks 
described in this amendment. 

Modifications to the proposed design and non-budgeted tasks have resulted in 
an increased level of effort for the design. These additional tasks include: 
coordination with Vigil-Agrimis with regard to permltting and., floogplain issues; 
participation at additional project meetings; coordiiratiòn'with Pcjrtland Bureau of 
Transportation (PBOT) survey; field meetings with PBOT survey; coordination 
with PBOT right-of-way agents; additional project coordination meetings resulting" 
 from longer design period; multiple permanent and temporary easement 
revisions; revisions of existing casing location based on new construction survey
data; revisions to a combined air release Valve (CARV) vault; CARV vault 
location changes; design of new access road; design of new retaining wall; 
attendance at and participation in a value engineering (VE) workshop; the 
addition of a new fiber optic conduit system to plans; preparation of multiple 
exhibits; and potential alignment revision at the Garden Home Recreation 
Center. 

ill SCOPE OF WORK 

Task I - Project Management 

Additional meetings and 
meetings with the PBOT 

coordination with Vigil-Agrimis, coordination 
survey section, both in office and in the field, 

Exhibit A A-1 Amendment 3 
Contract C37100 



r" s ,!:$ ,#,4t tj 

coordination with the assigned PBOT right-of-way agent and attendance 
at a VE workshop 

Contractor will also attend up to B additional project meetings, which are 
anticipated to be 4 hours per meeting. 

Task2-DesignServices 
Contractor will revise the plans and ancillary deliverables for twin steel pressure 

lirOO,rional work will include: revisions of existing casing location based on 
new construction survey data; revisions to CARV vault; CARV vault location 
changes; profile modification resulting from the CARV vault move; alignment 
modifications resulting from pump station changes; design of new access road; 
changes to cost estimate; design of new retaining wall; the addition of new fiber 
optic conduit to plans; preparation of multiple exhibits for both right-of-way and 
alignment; and potential alignment revision at the Garden Home Recreation 
Center. 

Items to be provided bv BES 

1. General conditions and front end Specifications 

2. Survey data and ROW widths
 

Items to be delivered bv Contractor
 

Final Review design deliverables will be as follows:
 

1. Final review plans and specifications in "pdf'format. 

2. Final review plans in half size and full sized, unbound and unstamped. 

3. Final review technical specifications, unbound and unstamped. 

Final design deliverables will be as follows: 

1. One electronic drawing set, one .pdf drawing set, one set of full-size 
signed and stamped drawings, and one set of half-size signed and 
stamped drawings will be submitted. 

2. Technical Specifications. One electronic copy and one un-bound copy 
will be delivered. 

3. Geotechnical Findings report. One electronic copy, one un-bound 
copy, and one comb-bound copy will be delivered. 

4. 100% Opinion of Cost 

Exhibit A A-2 Amendment 3 
Contract C37100 



Ê, ,;+,t, {,å ti'$ 

lV PAYMENT SCHEDULE - Project Task Budget Adjustments 

Current Amendment Adjusted 
TASK DESCRIPTION Amended No.3 Task Budget 

Task Budget Amounts Amounts 
Amounts 

1.0 Project Management $ 49,808 $ 7,107 $ 56,915 

2.0 Design Services $ 277,621 $ 61,824 $ 339,445 

3.0 Services during $ 9,306 $o $ 9,306 
Bidding 

4.0 Services during $ 28,823 $o $ 28,823 
Construction 

Total Contract Amounts $ 365,558 $ 68,931 $ 434,489 

Summary of the Originally Authorized Contract amount, and Percentage 
Approved and Proposed Amendments of the 

original 
Authorized 

Contract 
Amount 

Contract No. 37100, authorized by Ordinance No. 
'180541, Passed by the Council October 25,2006 

$ 145,338 100% 

Amendment No. 1, authorized by Ordinance No, $ 160,272 110.28% 
182203 

Amendment No. 2, aulhorized by Ordinance No, $ 5g,g48 41.25% 
182845 

Proposed Amendment No. 3 $ 68,931 47A3% 
Total Amount of Approved and Proposed $ 289,151 198.95% 
Contract Amendments 

Exhibit A A-3 Amendment 3 
Contract C37100 



s R li.rf ¡'d t^1., \,1 .t tj ,..'". ,", 1, l. 

f8opu0Étt ",M*R"$,H* inlb.cÊnrÍnclre ls tssUED As A UATTER oF INFoRMAIoN o¡¡ùv ¡to coNFERs 
MARSH USA, INC. NO RIGHTS UPOII IHE CÉRIIFICAIE IIOLDER O'HER THAN THOSE PROVIDEO IN lHE 
1225 17T1] STREET, SUITE 21OO POLICY. fHIS CERIIFICATE OOÉS iIOI AIIËND. EXTEND ON ALÍER THE COYÉRAGE 
DENVER, CO 80202-5534 AFFOROED.BY THE POLICIES DESCRIEED.HÉREIN. 

COMPANIES.AFFTRDINS OOVÈRÀ6Ë 

COMPANY 

5t 14 -00124-ALL- PDX 976543 A ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

INSUREO COMPANY 

CH2M HILL, INC. B AMERICAN ZURICH INSURANCE CO.
 
825 N.E. MULINOMAH, SUTTE 13OO
 
PORTLAND, OR 97232-2146 COMPANY
 

__*a*-
COMPANY 

D 

ntts ls ro cERnFY THAT PoLtctEs oF tNsuRANcE oEscRrBED Henerru HÀvE seeN rs\ueo ro ìHE tNsuRED NAMED nERETN FûR rHE poltcy peRloo ¡1,¡o¡cR¡eo.
 
NOTWIIHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENf,'ÍERM OR CONOMON OF ANY CON'ÍÍIACT OR O]HER OOCUMENT WIIH RESPËCT fO WHICH IHE CERTFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR IúAY
 
PERTÂIN. THË INSURANCE AFFORDEO BY 'THE FOLICIES DESCRIBED TIEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL TIIE TERMS, CONDMONS AND EXCLUSIONS OF SUCH POLIC¡ES. AGGREGATE
 
LII,IITS SIIOWN I,{AY IlAVE BEEN REDUCEO ÐY PAIO CLAIMS. 

.ol ;;i;;,;;;.;;, [;;;;;;,;;'[TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY lIUMSER u¡ll-tsrTR DATEIMM/0DIYY) | DAfÉ{MM/oDrYY}
I | 

aËl {EIL4L L¡ÁBILITY 
GEHEßAl. AçGREG.\IË $ 5,000,000
 

Á X MERCIAL GENÊRAI. LtASILIry G1O3784726-02 t5/01/06 05i01/ü7
 P8'Oo!qT$ r,çór"üTop $ s,000,000 
^ßó 

åis cL^TMsMADE fxl o..r^ PËÍISONAL & ÀOV INJURY $ f ,soopöï 
OWNER'S & CONIRACTOR'S PROT ËACl^r ocsutitìÉNcu $ 1,$00,0ó0

ï- g*^*1,sõ'ffiðil
JJßÈ*Q4S4$SJ¡9¿srsgiL. 
ilFô ËlÉÌÀJivñi ro?!ìdìi ù 

Àu" 'or,toB¡[E LtablulY 
COMBINED SIIJGLE LIMII $ ¿,000;00Q; i

A AUro BAP837B51 6- 1 1 06J01/06 05101/07

| ^NY 

I owNÉo AUTos BOOII.Y INJIJRY
 ö^LL (Pârpr$û,rl
I our,r,,
""n.or,.o

I ,r,o.o ouro, Fqell.v tñJúRY 
I ltPpRovï DAS TOFI )BÀ4 $

{Pffrrir,{d{|i0I NONÐWNÉO ÂUTOS 

PfìÕPERïY,nAM¡\GI:,-,.1ù*- $ 
**â _iho*'4r.þ ¿ 

GÀI tÀôE t.tÁ.ßlLtïv 
ol$t,Y ! Þ¡\:¡icfl pF.Nr $ 

^uYo í:,1,1.' ,t: . CITY {f OKT{E: Ir\f¡Y OfllGl,TtlÀN ÂÙrA üNli !tU:::i'.
^UfÕ 

FÀeri ÀcÞtÞÍNï $ 

ÄAGAFGÀ& $
 
t¡ 0EÉs Lr^nìLlfY
 

ËACll occuFRtNcf; $
 
UMBRELLÂ FORM AGOfiIfGåTE $
 

ON IER N tAN UMÛRELLA FORM $ 
., I \ryçst^tu: I t()Ït 

EMPLOYERS' LIAEILITY len^lTORYrlMrllìlB /Vc8378506-12 (AOS) 05/0 1 /06 05/0 1 /07 L EÀCH ACCIDIìN I $ ._ .,._,".'1ûf9¿g_Q.?
rlrE pRoFRrEloR./ lîA ,r". rVc8378565-11 (Wl & MA) 0s/0.,l/06 05101t07PÀRtNERs/EXccunvE l---. .l " E L D I l!$ 11"0"1 !.c-LLl$:"^ ",. '-q"_". -.__1,g9g!_w

A oFFICERSARË: I I r.xcr A'C3784761-01 (Hr & lD) 05/01 /06 05to1t07 Ë:r- otsE s[,E/l'cH E¡lpLoYEE $ 1,000.000 
o1ilE R 

DE$CRlFlrO¡l OF OPERAITONS/LOCAIIONS/VEHtCLES/SpECt^L rrEMS 

PROJECI MANAGER: TII\¡ YAMADA 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS NAMED AS ADDITIONAL INSURED AS THEIR IN TEREST MAY APPÊAR TO I HE AUTOMOBILE LIABìLITY AND AS PER THE 
BLANKET ENDORSEMENT TO THE GENERAL LIABILITY POLICV, COVER A.GE PROVIDED BY THE ABOVE GENERAL LIABILIry AND AUTO POLICIES 
SI.IALL BE PRIMARY AND IS LIMITED TO THE LIABILIry RESULTING FROÀ t T}.IE NAMED INSURED'S OWNERSHIP AND/OR OPERATIONS, 

l:..GANC.FLLA-I19N,., . i.. .i. ',, r.r':'. lr: 
r: . ì¡r:': ,',..r,1; ;.- : ' a,:'': ':'l''''': 

-

slloutD ÀNY c.'f DrE Pot_rctEs DtsoìiBED ilÍRtrN 0[ c^Nctr.!;0 SgFonF Trìc €xPn^r()N DArt rHçli€of. 

ÍHË ¡NSUEETì CoVEMGE wtlt. €ñnF.^VOR lO t¡A)L ___30 D^yS WAtn€N ¡tOflCE IO ntE 
^fFOßDrNCCITY OF PORTLAND 

CERIIFICAT€ }IOLOEf{ NAMEO SERE:I{, RUI ÊAILUfìE TO MAil, SUCII NOTIC€ SIìALT ITIPOSÊ NO OBTIGÁTIÔN ORATTN: DAN HERBERT 
5OO1 NORTH COI.UMBIA BOIjI-FVARD LhßtUryór^TiYKINDUPOIJTHETHStJtÉRAFtjORD¡tJGCoVER^G{ rfs^GËNTSORRÊPnt$tNrAMS.OÁTlif, 

PORTLAND, OR 97203 ISSUËN OF IHIS OEßTIfIICÀIË 

\lÀ8sH usA tNc. 

ryf. ÞorothyA.strven$ ààr*q A. ¿llrtvrl­
.. ::. :. 

Mlrll(.3192) ,
':: ' .ì-,:.;. 
 ': l
 
i¡'!,,:t::1.;l'¡¡;,;¡;,,:;.,;,'.1;,',r. : I ,. , i:,, .: . .,: . "
 . 



3"ffi'.T,åqi$fi 
ì 

Ê{:qxqtrffiëÌ¿ lf'áf{ilNN}syi
ËËûllFlOAÍÉ:Iu¡{âqB] 

SEÀ.0009?6sd6-o.l 
PROOUCER 

I .THIS CERÍIFICATE IS IgSUEO Á3 A IIAÍTER OT INFORMAIION OHLY ÀNO CONFERS 
MARSH usA rNc. HO RIOHÌS UPOH THË CERTIfICAÍE HOTDER OTHER IHAN THOSE PROVIDEO It{ IHE
1225 17'ft1SrnEer. sutTE 2100 POLICY. CERIIFICAIE DOES NOI AMEIiD, ÊrlEflO OR ATTER THE COVERAGE 
DENVER. co sozoä-ss34 'HI9 DESç8IBED HEREIN.AFFOROED BY THË ÞOLICIES 

. :ç9J\4FANIqF ryr,oRPlNg Êûv€RAqå 
COMPANY 

I 14 -00005-ALL1-2000 PDX 97Gs46 A ZURICI,I AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

COMPANY 

CHzM HILL, INC. B
 
825 N.E, MULTNOMAH, SUITE 13OO
 
PORTLAND. OR 97232-2146 col,rfr^Ny
 

c 

cel;rP^NY 

D 

ßo YiFS*F,F"fi4ãffi liiii;Éiiltìti#NH,ïil#i,f fi i-rårfi..ùffi l$þþiË-å,ä16fi ,å"bYi{fi:d,i:Ë:ülå'f ii,'i:rid¡ üiidi"-äÍþ jilìl$:iü:ð-dìfi:ljtrfrffit6ilõtÍilì"èl iäi gïfiÈiË1J.};:Ë'i&-.ffiffiffil$Si 
]HfS IS TO CERTìFY ]HAT POLICIES O F I'ISURANCE DESCRISED HEREIN HAV€ BE :N ISSUEO TO lHE INSURED NAMEO HEREIN FOR lHE POLICY PERIOD INDICAÌEO. 
NOIWIIHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENT. TÊRM OR CONDMON OF ANY CONTFACT OR C THER DOCUMENT WITH RESPÊCÍ TO WHICH THE CERT]FICA'ÍE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY 
PÉRÎAIN. THË INSURANCE AFFOROËD B Y ]}IE POLICIES OESCRIEEO HÉREIN IS SUBJE( )f TO ALL IHE 'ÍERMS. CONOMONS ANO EXCLUSIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, AGGREGAT€ 
LIMNS SI]OWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCE Þ BY PAID CLAIMS, 

;;;;,*J;;,;;;"^il:Ç.9 lYflF oF l¡tg.ul¡1HçË
LTN	 llt¡ltsATE {MMtDD,yy) | oere {xxroorw}::l@; 11 |
 

GE {ßRÂI- LIAOILITY
 
$ENERAI. AGGNÊGA'ÍÉ $
 

GENEML Lt BtLtTY
 
ICoMMERCTAL 	 $ 

sl-J"uo'rtuoor l lo".r* 
owr'.,en's * coHrnncroR,s pRor 

çAOti $ecuRn[NcF ú 
I f:lltÉ' DÀt"ì¡\ÈE t^nv ohù,f mì $ 

MÉË $llì (¡\nvolu oor¡or¡t $ 
flilOBlLE LIAAILITY 

COMBINED SINGIE LIMII $ 
ANY AUTC) 

ALL OWNEO AUTOS TIODILY:INJUNY $(Pqrporson)SC}IEDULED AUIOS 

I'IIREO AUTOS þODILY INJUNY 

NON,,OWNED AUTOS	 AÍ}I}T{T \TED AS TI FORM {.P$rrâr;lilqnt) 

*-f)	 $PRsrdnrY pAM,tÈc
-¿ft^ fl rt',-,- .. Wl.^^h	

$ 

çr\l rr{(F:t"lâfit!tJ_Y	 Ç{r 'î{'.¿ry*'ü/ ' !. 
Âu10 0il1-Y " Ë.^ $ 

^cctûtlNrÂu1ô	 #r ,VÂTTORT ilf' $f H gtl f r'rl\N.Åuró Quw:^t!v 
{":Ácr¡ $ 

AGGNEGATI:
 
çFöS LlArlu-llY
 

EAçH OCCUREENTI { 
UMSRËLI-,A FORM A1?GREl;ATf; 

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM s 
I vv.ç Þt^r1! I I t,tH 

EMPLOYERS' LIASILITY | !ofìIl.l!!11¡.1 - "l-E& 
Ér- F.ÂeN ÀcctoÊrJT $
 

THE PROPRIÉTOR-/
 
L OISEASÊ-POLICY LIMIT $PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE 

oÊÉrcÈRs ARE: il:v: EL DISEq'SE-E CH EMPLOYET $ 

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY' :oÕ382982t-04A 05/0 1/06 ù5i01/07	 $1,OOO,OOO EACH CLAIM AND
 
TOTAL FOR ALL CLAIMS
 

DEscRtpTtoH oF opERATtoNs/LocAiloNs/vEhtcLEs/spEctAL trEMs 

PROJECT MANAGER: TIM YAMADA 
'FOR PROFESSIONAL LlABltlTY_QqyEEAGE, THE AGGREGATE LIMrT rS THE TOTAL TNSURANCE AVATLABLE FOR Ct_AtMS pRESENTED W ITHtN
THE PoLlcY PERIoD FoR ALL oPER^TloNS oF THE tNSUREo. THE LrMrr wrLL BE aeoÙCÈo-an pnVve-ñrs or r¡loe u¡iry Àño eüpe ¡rse 

;1!,$rfÞ.::.1!!'r-Fu!Í,:,:1: "ì;:i:¡ 
sriouL0 ANy oF rHÊ por.rorÉtì otisci{IBELì riLSËrr¡ ÙÊ cANcErtÊQ SErorìÊ ì11! txpnutfoN oArI rHtREOÍ. 

nlÉ NSUAER COVEMGE tÏtlt cNOE^VOß TO MA'L ____3O O¡.yS v/ntÌtN NofÉe fo nlE
^FFOROINCCITY OF PORTLAND 

CERIIFICAfE HOLOER ÑAMEo nËIìE¡N, OUI FAILURE Io MAfL sUcI NDIicT sHALL IMPosE No oBTIGAIIoÑ oRATTN: DAN HERBERT 
5OO1 NORTH COLUMBIA BOULEVARD	 LIÄBìTIW OF ANY KINO UPON fHË INSUR€Â ÀFfONDING COVãF¡GÊ, IIS OR REPRÊ SË NTAI¡VE S, OR THÊ 

^ôCNTS 
ISSUTR OF TH¡S CERIIFICÂTE

PORTLAND, OR 97203 

v, Dorothy A, Stêvens åârWq â&+,* 




